(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING:		С	
		IL6016356	B. WING			9/2024
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RADFORD	GREEN		IBON WAY	2060		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			SHIRE, IL 60	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON.	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	COMPLETE DATE
S 000 I	nitial Comments		S 000			
C	Complaint Investiga	ation: 2416207/IL176417				
S9999 F	Final Observations		S9999			
3333 SapfibOan op Title a Shorr sili op F	Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.610a) 300.1010h) 300.1210b)4)5) 300.1210d)3)6)  Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting.  Section 300.1010 Medical Care Policies h) The facility shall notify the resident's physician of any accident, injury, or significant change in a resident's condition that threatens the health, safety or welfare of a resident, including, but not limited to, the presence of incipient or manifest decubitus ulcers or a weight loss or gain of five percent or more within a period of 30 days. The facility shall obtain and record the physician's plan					

Illinois Department of Public Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

08/23/24 **Electronically Signed** 

TITLE

STATE FORM 6899 KJTR11 If continuation sheet 1 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					С	
		IL6016356 B. WING 08/09/202		9/2024		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RADFOF	RD GREEN		JBON WAY SHIRE, IL  60	0069		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	Section 300.1210 (Nursing and Person b) The facility shall and services to attapracticable physical well-being of the reeach resident's complan. Adequate and care and personal cresident to meet the care needs of the reach resident to meet the care needs of the reach resident to meet the care needs of the reach resident to meet the care needs of the reach resident to meet the care needs of the reach resident to meet the care needs of the reach resident to meet the care needs of the reach resident in activities of daily circumstances of the demonstrate that did This includes the reach grown and use speed functional commun who is unable to cashall receive the segood nutrition, grown and shall receive the segood nutrition, grown and shall be practicable level of the practicable level of th	General Requirements for hal Care provide the necessary care hin or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with inprehensive resident care I properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each the total nursing and personal resident. The provided to each the total nursing and personal resident. The provided to each the total nursing and personal resident are sident's abilities abilities and an	S9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 KJTR11 If continuation sheet 2 of 8

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RADFORD GREN  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  960 AUDUBON WAY LINCOLNSHIRE, IL 60069    CALL   CAL	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
RADFORD GREEN    SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   PREFIX   (RACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FILL   TAG   CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   COMPLETE CONTINUED FROM INTO THE APPROPRIATE   CONTINUED FROM INTO THE APPROPRIATE   COMPLETE CONTINUED FROM INTO THE APPROPRIATE   CONTINUED FROM INTO THE APPROPRIATE   COMPLETE CONTINUED FROM INTO THE APPROPRIATE   CONTIN	IL6016356		B. WING 08		_		
XAJ ID   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION   PREFIX   REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)   PREFIX   TAG   PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   DEFIDIENCY	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
System   Summary statement of periodexpiles   Candidation   Candidatio	RADFOR	RD GREEN		_	0069		
resident's medical record.  6) All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  A. Based on interview and record review the facility failed to safely transfer a resident using a mechanical lift. This failure resulted on R1 sustaining a femur fracture requiring surgery. This applies to one of three residents reviewed for safety in the sample of three.  B. Based on interview and record review the facility failed to ensure a resident (R1) was assessed in a timely manner after being lowered to the ground during a mechanical lift transfer on 7/26/24 at 5:30 AM which resulted in a left hip fracture. The facility failed to notify the physician in a timely manner and provide ongoing nursing assessments from the time of the incident on 7/26/24 at 5:30 AM through 8/1/24 when R1 was transported to the emergency department for evaluation and treatment of a left hip fracture. These failures resulted in R1 not receiving required medical evaluations and treatment after being lowered to the ground when she was falling from a mechanical lift on 7/26/24. This applies to one of three residents (R1) reviewed for injury in	PREFIX	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE	COMPLETE
the sample of three.	\$9999	resident's medical r  6) All necessary assure that the resi as free of accident in nursing personnel set that each resident r and assistance to p  This REQUIREMENT  A. Based on intervite facility failed to safe mechanical lift. This sustaining a femural This applies to one for safety in the sans  B. Based on intervite facility failed to ensure assessed in a timely to the ground during 7/26/24 at 5:30 AM fracture. The facility in a timely manner assessments from 7/26/24 at 5:30 AM transported to the evaluation and treat These failures resulted required medical evaluation and treat the set of the from a mechanical from	ecord.  y precautions shall be taken to dents' environment remains hazards as possible. All shall evaluate residents to see eceives adequate supervision revent accidents.  AT is not met as evidenced by:  ew and record review the ely transfer a resident using a sfailure resulted on R1 fracture requiring surgery. of three residents reviewed expless of three.  ew and record review the ure a resident (R1) was y manner after being lowered as mechanical lift transfer on which resulted in a left hip of failed to notify the physician and provide ongoing nursing the time of the incident on through 8/1/24 when R1 was emergency department for the time of a left hip fracture. Ited in R1 not receiving valuations and treatment after a ground when she was falling lift on 7/26/24. This applies to ents (R1) reviewed for injury in	S9999			

| Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6016356	B. WING			D 09/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
RADEOR	PD GREEN					
		SHIRE, IL 60	0069			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 3	S9999			
	The findings include	e:				
	include fibromyalgia heart failure and de assessment dated severe cognitive im maximum staff assi transfers.  The final report date unknown origin sho it was discovered the transferred by a sit During the transfer, began to come out report shows this stafloor. The sling caushoulder which devadditional follow-up 8/2/24 shows R1 waleft lower extremity	eet for R1 shows diagnoses to a, Atrial Fibrillation, congestive mentia. The facility 7/14/2024 shows R1 to have pairment and required istance with bed mobility and ed 7/31/24 for a bruise of two upon further investigation nat the resident was being to stand lift for a shower. R1 became agitated and of the sit to stand sling. The taff lowered the resident to the lased pressure to the left eloped into a bruise. An , post 5-day summary dated as noted with bruising to her and had an increase in pain.				
	for the resident's sa	PM, V1 (Administrator) said afety during a mechanical lift to two staff present.				
	Assistant/CNA) said R1 on Friday 7/26/2 a shower that morn began around 5:30 completed and he washe became agitate lift sling placed under proceeded with the	M, V5 (Certified Nursing d he was the CNA caring for 24. V5 said he was to give R1 ing. V5 said the shower AM. After the shower was vas preparing to transfer R1, and resistive to having the er her arms. V5 said he transfer anyway and as the ning, she began to slide out of				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 KJTR11 If continuation sheet 4 of 8

PRINTED: 08/26/2024 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health

illinois Department of Public Health						
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
					С	
		IL6016356	B. WING			9/2024
					1 00/0	-0/ <b>L</b> 0 <b>L</b> 4
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RADFOR	RD GREEN	960 AUDU	IBON WAY			
LINCOLN		SHIRE, IL 60	0069			
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGULATORT OR E	OCIDENTIF TING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	INAIL	BALL
	_					
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 4	S9999			
	the lift sling. V5 sai	id her legs were standing on				
		and she never fell to the floor.				
		ne during the transfer and				
		ave assistance with the				
		e did not report the incident to				
		R1 did not get hurt and he				
	didn't feel he had to	o. V5 said R1 was lowered to				
	the ground and a sl	ing for the mechanical lift was				
	placed under R1 as she lay on the floor, and she was lifted up off the floor into her wheelchair.					
	0 0 7 10 4 4 0 0 0 7					
		PM, V6 (CNA) said on the				
		at around 5:30 AM, she				
		he shower room and noticed				
		V6 said when R1 gets a				
		ell out loudly. V6 said she				
		door to avoid disrupting the				
		ne unit. V6 said she peeked in R1 hanging from the sit to				
		her arms raised high and her				
		the ground. V6 said R1 was				
		ight on her legs at the time. V6				
		just standing there looking at				
		look on his face. V6 said V5				
		ning to help R1. V6 said she				
		nto the room, told V5 to grab				
		d support her weight and V6				
		and detached the arm sling				
	from R1 and V5 lov	vered R1 to the ground. V6				
	said V5 did not have the leg band secured around					
		she went and got the				
		together her and V5 rolled R1				
		ed her off the floor and into her				
		I she knew the incident should				
		I to the nurse and she				
	assumed V5 would	do that.				
	On 0/0/04 -+ 0:45 A	M \/2 (Discotor -f Novi)				
		M, V3 (Director of Nursing)				
	said a pruise of unk	known origin was reported to				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 KJTR11 If continuation sheet 5 of 8

Illinois Department of Public Health						
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
					С	
		11 6046356	B. WING		08/09/2024	
		IL6016356	B. WING		08/0	9/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		960 AUDI	IBON WAY			
RADFORD GREEN		SHIRE, IL 60	1069			
	0					
(X4) ID PREFIX		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
20000	Canting and Frame no	and E	S9999			
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 5	29999			
	her on 7/27/24 to R	1's left shoulder. V3 said an				
	investigation was st	tarted and it was discovered				
	•	the ground on 7/26/24 in the				
		aid bruising and resident				
		were to her left shoulder only,				
	until on 8/1/24 wher	n bruising and limited range of				
	motion was observe	ed for R1. An x-ray revealed a				
	fracture to R1's left	femur. V3 said R1 was not				
	complaining of any	pain to her leg in the week				
	between the incider	nt and when the fracture was				
	identified. V3 said s	she expects staff to have two				
		ll transfers involving a				
		said this is for the safety of				
		staff to run the lift and another				
		rotect the resident. V3 said				
		e gotten the nurse before				
		t so an assessment could				
	have been complet	ed to check for injuries.				
		PM, V10 (Advanced Practice				
		R1 was lowered to the ground				
	T	d have been reported to the				
		an assessment for injuries				
		erformed. V10 said she				
		perform an assessment to				
		injuries and the resident				
		nonitored for at least 24 hours				
	after an incident.					
	On 8/8/24 at 5:27 PM, V13 (Orthopedic Surgeon) said R1 had very poor bone quality so being lowered to the ground during a transfer could have led to this type of fracture. V13 said R1 had a bad injury, and she should have been sent out					
		epartment after the incident				
	for x-rays and treat	ment.				
	· ·					
		ted 8/2/24 (seven days after				
	the incident of being lowered to the ground)					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	IL6016356		B. WING			C 09/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RADEORD GREEN		IBON WAY SHIRE, IL  60	0069			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	•		S9999			
		cture of the distal shaft (lower) gh bone) with some overriding nents.				
	AM, shows R1 was of motion to her low scream in pain whe swelling to the entir tolerate leg extension the same day at 7:4	experiencing restricted range ver extremities. R1 would n leg was moved, substantial e leg and R1 not able to on, flexion, or elevation. On 6 AM, it was documented in 1 now had discoloration on the back of the knee.				
	8/2/24 shows R1 had ago and the details left leg was swollen noted to the back of motion. The x-ray of	ency department report dated ad a fall reportedly one week of the fall were unknown. R1's with tenderness and bruising f the leg and painful range of f the left leg showed a closed I end of the left femur.				
	completed by the O	ss note dated 8/2/24 rthopedic surgeon showed the ed and R1 grimaces when the				
	and fracture of unki of investigation sho femur fracture is rel	final conclusion for bruise nown origin, upon completion ws it is believed that the left lated to the reported incident wered to the ground by staff				
	2024 for lifting mac shows at least two	ith a revision date of March hine, using a mechanical lift nursing assistants or nurse y move a resident with a				

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

6899 KJTR11 If continuation sheet 7 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6016356	I =		C 09/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	960 AUDU	DRESS, CITY, S JBON WAY SHIRE, IL 6	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	The facility falls clin recognition revised shall assess and do vital signs, recent ir normal range of moin cognition or level	ical protocol assessment and March 2018 shows the nurse ocument/report the following: njury, observe for change in otion, weight bearing, change of consciousness, pain, precipitating factors,	S9999			

6899

KJTR11 If continuation sheet 8 of 8